

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 1. General

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended). The shares of the Company are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The addresses of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the “Corporate Information” section to the annual report.

The Company acts as an investment holding company. The activities of its principal subsidiaries are set out in note 35.

The functional currency of the Company is United States dollars (“USD”). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”) for the convenience of the shareholders, as the Company is listed in Hong Kong.

## 2. Application of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS(s)”)

In the current year, the Company has applied, for the first time, a number of new standards, amendments and interpretations (“new HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) which are either effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005 or 1 January 2006. The adoption of the new HKFRSs has had no material effect on how the results and financial position for the current or prior accounting years have been prepared and presented. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been required.

The Company has not early applied the following new standards, amendment and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards, amendment and interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

|                    |   |
|--------------------|---|
| HKAS 1 (Amendment) | Capital Disclosures <sup>1</sup>  |
| HKFRS 7            | Financial Instruments: Disclosures <sup>1</sup>   |
| HKFRS 8            | Operating Segments <sup>2</sup>   |
| HK(IFRIC)-Int 7    | Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies <sup>3</sup> |
| HK(IFRIC)-Int 8    | Scope of HKFRS 2 <sup>4</sup>   |
| HK(IFRIC)-Int 9    | Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives <sup>5</sup>   |
| HK(IFRIC)-Int 10   | Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment <sup>6</sup>   |
| HK(IFRIC)-Int 11   | HKFRS 2-Group and Treasury Share Transactions <sup>7</sup>  |
| HK(IFRIC)-Int 12   | Service Concession Arrangements <sup>8</sup>  |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 2. Application of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS(s)”) *(continued)*

- <sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007
- <sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009
- <sup>3</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006
- <sup>4</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006
- <sup>5</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006
- <sup>6</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 November 2006
- <sup>7</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2007
- <sup>8</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008

## 3. Significant accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

### Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### Basis of consolidation *(continued)*

Minority interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are presented separately from the Group's equity therein. Minority interests in the net assets consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business combination and the minority's share of changes in equity since the date of the combination. Losses applicable to the minority in excess of the minority's interest in the subsidiary's equity are allocated against the interests of the Group except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation and is able to make an additional investment to cover the losses.

On acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries, goodwill is calculated as the difference between the consideration paid for the additional interest and the carrying amount of the net assets of the subsidiaries attributable to the additional interest acquired. If the Group's additional interest in the net assets of the subsidiaries exceeds the consideration paid for the additional interest, the excess is recognised in the consolidated income statement.

### Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment other than construction in progress and land and buildings are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Land and buildings held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for administrative purposes, are stated in the consolidated balance sheet at their revalued amount, being the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and any subsequent accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair values at the balance sheet date.

Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of land and buildings is credited to the property revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised as an expense, in which case the increase is credited to the consolidated income statement to the extent of the decrease previously charged. A decrease in net carrying amount arising on revaluation of an asset is dealt with as an expense to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, on the property revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset. On the subsequent sale or retirement of a revalued asset, the attributable revaluation surplus is transferred to retained profits.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of other items of property, plant and equipment other than construction in progress over their estimated useful lives and after taking into account their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### Property, plant and equipment *(continued)*

Construction in progress represents property, plant and equipment in the course of construction for production or for its own use purposes. Construction in progress is carried at cost less any recognised impairment loss. Construction in progress is classified to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for their intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the consolidated income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

### Investment properties

On initial recognition, investment properties are measured at cost, including any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured using the fair value model. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in profit or loss for the period in which they arise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use or no future economic benefits are expected from its disposals. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

### Prepaid lease payments

Prepaid lease payments which represent up-front payments to acquire leasehold land interests are stated at cost and amortised over the period of the lease on a straight-line basis.

### Intellectual property rights

Intellectual property rights are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost of the intellectual property rights over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of intellectual property rights are measured at the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognised in the consolidated income statement when the assets are derecognised.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### Interests in associates

An associate is an entity, over which the investor has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, investments in associates are carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost as adjusted for post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of the net assets of the associate, less any identified impairment loss. When the Group's share of losses of an associate equals or exceeds its interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. An additional share of losses is provided for and a liability is recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of that associate.

Where a group entity transacts with an associate of the Group, profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the relevant associate.

### Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

#### *Financial assets*

The Group's financial assets are classified into available-for-sale financial assets and loans and receivables. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. The accounting policies adopted in respect of each category of financial assets are set out below.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### **Financial instruments** *(continued)*

#### *Available-for-sale financial assets*

For available-for-sale equity investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured, they are measured at cost less any identified impairment losses at each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired. The amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such impairment losses will not be reversed in subsequent periods.

#### *Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables including trade and other receivables, loan to an associate and bank balances are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment losses. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Impairment losses are reversed in subsequent periods when an increase in the asset's recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject to a restriction that the carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment being reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

#### *Financial liabilities and equity*

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted in respect of financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### **Financial instruments** *(continued)*

#### *Financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities including trade and other payables and loans from a minority shareholder are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

#### *Equity instruments*

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Upon repurchase of the Company's own shares, the respective shares are subsequently cancelled upon repurchase and accordingly, the issued share capital of the Company is diminished by the nominal value thereof. The premium payable on repurchase was charged against the Company's share premium account. An amount equal to the nominal value of the shares repurchased is transferred from accumulated profits to capital redemption reserve.

#### *Derivative financial instruments*

The derivatives financial instruments of the Group do not qualify for hedge accounting, thus they are deemed as held for trading. Changes in fair values of such derivatives are recognised directly in profit or loss.

#### *Derecognition*

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or, the financial assets are transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised directly in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

### **Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### Impairment losses

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets with finite useful lives to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount under another standard, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease under that standard.

Where an impairment loss is subsequently reversed, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount under another standard, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase under that other standard.

### Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts and sales related taxes.

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed.

Rental income, including rental invoiced in advance, from properties under operating leases, is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

Dividend income from investments is recognised where the shareholders' rights to receive payment have been established.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### Research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development expenditure is recognised only if it is anticipated that the development costs incurred on a clearly-defined project will be recovered through future commercial activity. The resultant asset is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life, and carried at cost less subsequent accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is charged to profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

### Retirement benefit scheme

Payments to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (“MPF Scheme”) and state-managed retirement schemes, which are defined contribution schemes, are charged as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contribution.

### Equity-settled share-based payment transactions

The Group has applied HKFRS 2 to share options granted on or after 1 January 2005. In relation to share options granted before 1 January 2005, the Group chooses not to apply HKFRS 2 with respect to share options granted on or before 7 November 2002 and vested before 1 January 2005.

#### *Share options granted on or before 7 November 2002 and vested prior to 1 January 2005*

Prior to the application of HKFRS 2, the Group did not recognise the financial effect of these share options until they were exercised.

Upon the exercise of the share options, the resulting shares issued will be recorded by the Company as additional share capital at the nominal value of the shares, and the excess of the exercise price per share over the nominal value of the shares will be recorded by the Company in the share premium account. Options which lapsed or are cancelled prior to their exercise date are deleted from the register of outstanding options.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### Equity-settled share-based payment transactions *(continued)*

#### *Share options granted and vested on or after 1 January 2005*

The fair value of services received determined by reference to the fair value of share options granted at the grant date is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, with a corresponding increase in equity (share option reserve).

At each balance sheet date, the Group revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to ultimately vest. The impact of the revision of the estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss, with a corresponding adjustment to share option reserve.

At the time when the share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share option reserve will be transferred to share premium. When the share options are forfeited after the vesting date or are still not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised in share option reserve will be transferred to accumulated profits.

### Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised and included in finance costs in the consolidated income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

### Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the consolidated income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes income statement items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax base used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### Taxation *(continued)*

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and interests in associates, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not be reversed in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

### Operating leasing

#### *The Group as lessor*

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

#### *The Group as lessee*

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

The land and building elements of a lease of land and building are considered separately for the purpose of lease classification, leasehold land which title is not expected to pass to the lease by the end of the lease term is classified as an operating lease unless the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and building elements, in which case, the entire lease is classified as a finance lease.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 3. Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

### Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of that entity (“foreign currencies”) are recorded in the respective functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign operations are translated into the presentation currency of the Group (i.e. Hong Kong dollars) at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, and their income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the year, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during the period, in which case, the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised as a separate component of equity (the translation reserve). Such exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the foreign operation is disposed of.

## 4. Key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as following:

### Impairment on intellectual property rights

The Group’s net book value of intellectual property rights as at 31 December 2006 was approximately HK\$20,069,000. The Group amortises the intellectual property rights on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives reflect the directors’ estimate of the periods that the Group intends to derive economic benefits from the use of the intellectual property rights. During the year ended 31 December 2006, as sales and manufacturing of certain models of strollers declined substantially, the carrying amount of the respective intellectual property rights of HK\$1,862,000 was fully impaired. For the remaining intellectual property rights, if the related sales are to deteriorate in the future, resulting in the recoverable amount of the intellectual property rights being less than their carrying amount, an impairment loss will be recognised as an expense to reduce the carrying amount of the intellectual property rights to their recoverable amount.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 5. Financial instruments

### a. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group's major financial instruments include trade and other receivables, bank balances and trade and other payables. Details of these financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

#### *Credit risk*

As at 31 December 2006, the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk represents financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties. The Group is exposed to concentration of credit risk as a substantial portion of its sales is generated from a limited number of customers. At the balance sheet date, the top five customers of the Group accounted for about 42.8% (2005: 40.3%) of the Group's trade receivables in respect of customers located in the United States of America, Europe and Asia. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management has implemented internal control procedures for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual debt at each balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit standing.

#### *Currency risk*

Several subsidiaries of the Group have foreign currency sales/purchases which expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy as the directors consider that the risk is minimal to the Group. However, the management will monitor foreign exchange exposure closely and consider the use of hedging instruments when the need arises.

The Group has entered into various forward exchange contracts of USD and Renminbi ("RMB") for arbitrage purpose (disclosed in note 25).

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 5. Financial instruments *(continued)*

### b. Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis or using prices from observable current market transactions.

The fair value of derivative instruments are calculated using quoted prices.

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values.

## 6. Revenue

Revenue represents the amounts received and receivable for goods sold by the Group, less returns, to outside customers during the year.

## 7. Investment income

|   | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Bank interest income                                      | 5,901                   | 1,962                   |
| Fair value gain on derivative financial instruments       | 288                     | 504                     |
| Property rental income net of negligible outgoing expense | 363                     | 396                     |
| Dividend income from available-for-sale investments       | —                       | 32                      |
|   | <b>6,552</b>            | <b>2,894</b>            |

## 8. Finance costs

|                             | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Interest on bank overdrafts | 4                       | 5                       |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 9. Profit before tax

|  | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Profit before tax has been arrived at after charging (crediting):                          |                         |                         |
| Salaries, allowances and bonuses including those of directors                              | 156,672                 | 136,310                 |
| Contributions to retirement benefit schemes, including those of directors                  | 6,733                   | 5,011                   |
| Total employee benefits expense including those of directors                               | 163,405                 | 141,321                 |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  | 32,477                  | 33,112                  |
| Amortisation of prepaid lease payments (included in cost of sales)                         | 835                     | 870                     |
| Amortisation of intellectual property rights (included in other expenses)                  | 3,956                   | 5,250                   |
| Total depreciation and amortisation  | 37,268                  | 39,232                  |
| Auditors' remuneration   | 1,896                   | 1,915                   |
| Cost of inventories recognised as an expense   | 859,886                 | 848,102                 |
| Employee share-based payments  | 810                     | —                       |
| Impairment for bad and doubtful debts  | 3,352                   | 6,958                   |
| Impairment loss on intellectual property rights (included in other expenses)               | 1,862                   | 8,540                   |
| Impairment loss on loan to an associate  | —                       | 3,600                   |
| Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  | 45                      | 78                      |
| Write-down (reversals of write-down) of inventories  | 6,245                   | (838)                   |
| Discount on acquisition of additional interests in a subsidiary (included in other income) | (6,523)                 | —                       |
| Gain on disposal of prepaid lease payment  | (3,255)                 | —                       |
| Fair value gain of investment properties   | (2,200)                 | (3,700)                 |
| (Surplus) deficit arising on revaluation of land and buildings                             | (797)                   | 975                     |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 10. Directors' emoluments

The emoluments paid or payable to each of the eight (2005: eight) directors are as follows:

### 2006

|   | Huang<br>Ying<br>Yuan<br>HK\$'000 | Chen<br>Hsing<br>Shin<br>HK\$'000 | Huang<br>Chen Li<br>Chu<br>HK\$'000 | Leung<br>Man Fai<br>HK\$'000 | Lim<br>Pat Wah<br>Patrick<br>HK\$'000 | Huang<br>Zhi Wei<br>HK\$'000 | Yang<br>Yu Fu<br>(Note i)<br>HK\$'000 | Tyrone<br>Lin<br>(Note ii)<br>HK\$'000 | Total<br>HK\$'000 |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|-------------------|
| Fees  | —                                 | —                                 | —                                   | —                            | 160                                   | 150                          | 130                                   | 30                                     | 470               |
| Other emoluments                                |                                   |                                   |                                     |                              |                                       |                              |                                       |  |                   |
| Salaries and allowances                         | 2,053                             | 1,615                             | 1,382                               | 1,014                        | —                                     | —                            | —                                     | —                                      | 6,064             |
| Bonuses   | 2,368                             | 2,368                             | 2,368                               | 396                          | —                                     | —                            | —                                     | —                                      | 7,500             |
| Contributions to retirement<br>benefits schemes | —                                 | —                                 | —                                   | 52                           | —                                     | —                            | —                                     | —                                      | 52                |
| <b>Total emoluments</b>                         | <b>4,421</b>                      | <b>3,983</b>                      | <b>3,750</b>                        | <b>1,462</b>                 | <b>160</b>                            | <b>150</b>                   | <b>130</b>                            | <b>30</b>                              | <b>14,086</b>     |

### 2005

|   | Huang<br>Ying<br>Yuan<br>HK\$'000 | Chen<br>Hsing<br>Shin<br>HK\$'000 | Huang<br>Chen Li<br>Chu<br>HK\$'000 | Leung<br>Man Fai<br>HK\$'000 | Chen<br>An Hsin<br>(Note i)<br>HK\$'000 | Lim<br>Pat Wah<br>Patrick<br>HK\$'000 | Huang<br>Zhi Wei<br>HK\$'000 | Yang<br>Yu Fu<br>(Note i)<br>HK\$'000 | Total<br>HK\$'000 |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Fees  | —                                 | —                                 | —                                   | —                            | —                                       | 160                                   | 160                          | 160                                   | 480               |
| Other emoluments                                |                                   |                                   |                                     |                              |   |                                       |                              |                                       |                   |
| Salaries and allowances                         | 2,111                             | 1,639                             | 1,413                               | 1,005                        | 322                                     | —                                     | —                            | —                                     | 6,490             |
| Bonuses   | 253                               | 253                               | 253                                 | 41                           | —                                       | —                                     | —                            | —                                     | 800               |
| Contributions to retirement<br>benefits schemes | —                                 | —                                 | —                                   | 64                           | —                                       | —                                     | —                            | —                                     | 64                |
| <b>Total emoluments</b>                         | <b>2,364</b>                      | <b>1,892</b>                      | <b>1,666</b>                        | <b>1,110</b>                 | <b>322</b>                              | <b>160</b>                            | <b>160</b>                   | <b>160</b>                            | <b>7,834</b>      |

Notes:

(i) Mr. Chen An Hsin and Mr. Yang Yu Fu resigned on 1 March 2005 and 1 November 2006, respectively.

(ii) Mr. Tyrone Lin was appointed on 6 November 2006.

No directors waived any emoluments in the year ended 31 December 2006 (2005: nil).



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 11. Employees' emoluments

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, four (2005: four) were directors of the Company whose emoluments are included in the disclosure in note 10 above. The emoluments of the remaining one (2005: one) individual are as follows:

|                         | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|-------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Salaries and allowances | 662              | 486              |
| Bonus                   | 369              | 411              |
| Total emoluments        | 1,031            | 897              |

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors or the above individual as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.

## 12. Income tax expense

|                                       | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Current tax:                          |                  |                  |
| Hong Kong                             | 4,623            | 3,567            |
| The PRC                               | 2,521            | 1,816            |
| Other jurisdictions                   | 888              | 894              |
|                                       | 8,032            | 6,277            |
| Under(over) provision in prior years: |                  |                  |
| Hong Kong                             | —                | (41)             |
| The PRC                               | 1,411            | —                |
| Other jurisdictions                   | 128              | 117              |
|                                       | 1,539            | 76               |
| Deferred tax (note 21):               |                  |                  |
| Current year                          | (161)            | (2,914)          |
|                                       | 9,410            | 3,439            |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 12. Income tax expense (continued)

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% (2005: 17.5%) of the estimated assessable profit.

The statutory tax rate for the PRC subsidiaries is 24% and those subsidiaries regarded as export enterprises by local tax authority are subject to preferential income tax rate of 12%. During the year, all PRC subsidiaries were qualified as export enterprise.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

The income tax expense can be reconciled to the profit before tax per the consolidated income statement as follows:

|   | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Profit before tax   | 97,758           | 13,993           |
| Tax at Hong Kong Profits Tax rate of 17.5% (2005: 17.5%)                        | 17,108           | 2,449            |
| Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose                           | 2,342            | 5,628            |
| Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose                                | (9,120)          | (273)            |
| Tax effect of tax losses not recognised   | —                | 596              |
| Tax effect of other deferred tax assets not recognised                          | —                | 1,625            |
| Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised                             | (1,983)          | (4,893)          |
| Recognition of deferred tax assets previously not recognised                    | —                | (2,129)          |
| Effect of tax exemption granted to PRC subsidiaries                             | (2,242)          | (810)            |
| Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operate<br>in other jurisdictions | 1,766            | 1,170            |
| Underprovision in respect of prior years  | 1,539            | 76               |
| Income tax expense  | 9,410            | 3,439            |

Details of deferred tax are set out in note 21.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 13. Dividends

|  | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| 2005 final dividend of HK3 cents<br>(2004 final dividend: HK3.5 cents) per share       | 21,658                  | 25,273                  |
| 2006 interim dividend of HK2.5 cents<br>(2005 interim dividend: HK1.5 cents) per share | 18,049                  | 10,832                  |
|  | <b>39,707</b>           | 36,105                  |

A final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2006 of HK5.5 cents (2005: HK3 cents) per share has been proposed by the Board and is subject to approval by the shareholders in the forthcoming annual general meeting.

## 14. Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company is based on the following data:

|   | 2006                  | 2005          |
|---|-----------------------|---------------|
| Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company | <b>HK\$86,219,000</b> | HK\$9,155,000 |

|  | Number<br>of shares | Number<br>of shares |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes<br>of basic earnings per share   | 721,993,294         | 722,096,724         |
| Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares in respect of share options                     | 815,189             | —                   |
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes<br>of diluted earnings per share | <b>722,808,483</b>  | 722,096,724         |

For the year ended 31 December 2005, no diluted earnings per share was presented because the exercise price of the Company's share options was higher than the average market price for shares for that year.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 15. Property, plant and equipment

|                          | Land and<br>buildings<br>HK\$'000 | Leasehold<br>improvements<br>HK\$'000 | Plant and<br>machinery<br>HK\$'000 | Furniture,<br>fixtures and<br>equipment<br>HK\$'000 | Motor<br>vehicles<br>HK\$'000 | Construction<br>in progress<br>HK\$'000 | Total<br>HK\$'000 |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| <b>COST OR VALUATION</b> |                                   |                                       |                                    |   |                               |   |                   |
| At 1 January 2005        | 227,880                           | 6,403                                 | 146,282                            | 67,903  | 10,028                        | 1,443                                   | 459,939           |
| Exchange realignment     | 1,481                             | (62)                                  | 3,225                              | 849   | 209                           | 57                                      | 5,759             |
| Additions                | 404                               | 70                                    | 5,936                              | 1,455   | 459                           | 1,204                                   | 9,528             |
| Disposals                | (102)                             | (308)                                 | (69)                               | (506)   | (366)                         | —                                       | (1,351)           |
| Transfer                 | (536)                             | —                                     | —                                  | —   | —                             | 536                                     | —                 |
| Adjustment on valuation  | (4,301)                           | —                                     | —                                  | —   | —                             | —                                       | (4,301)           |
| At 31 December 2005      | 224,826                           | 6,103                                 | 155,374                            | 69,701  | 10,330                        | 3,240                                   | 469,574           |
| Exchange realignment     | 5,958                             | 1                                     | 5,779                              | 1,832   | 364                           | 156                                     | 14,090            |
| Additions                | 1,335                             | —                                     | 13,370                             | 2,536   | 2                             | 3,639                                   | 20,882            |
| Disposals                | —                                 | (735)                                 | (6,635)                            | (1,173)   | (168)                         | —                                       | (8,711)           |
| Transfer                 | 2,191                             | —                                     | —                                  | —   | —                             | (2,191)                                 | —                 |
| Adjustment on valuation  | (8,323)                           | —                                     | —                                  | —   | —                             | —                                       | (8,323)           |
| At 31 December 2006      | 225,987                           | 5,369                                 | 167,888                            | 72,896  | 10,528                        | 4,844                                   | 487,512           |
| Comprising:              |                                   |                                       |                                    |   |                               |   |                   |
| At cost                  | —                                 | 5,369                                 | 167,888                            | 72,896  | 10,528                        | 4,844                                   | 261,525           |
| At valuation — 2006      | 225,987                           | —                                     | —                                  | —   | —                             | —                                       | 225,987           |
|                          | 225,987                           | 5,369                                 | 167,888                            | 72,896  | 10,528                        | 4,844                                   | 487,512           |
| <b>DEPRECIATION</b>      |                                   |                                       |                                    |   |                               |   |                   |
| At 1 January 2005        | —                                 | 4,822                                 | 67,185                             | 37,307  | 6,896                         | —                                       | 116,210           |
| Exchange realignment     | 679                               | (55)                                  | 1,764                              | 460   | 156                           | —                                       | 3,004             |
| Provided for the year    | 12,561                            | 45                                    | 11,907                             | 7,968   | 631                           | —                                       | 33,112            |
| Eliminated on disposals  | (42)                              | (310)                                 | (21)                               | (409)   | (291)                         | —                                       | (1,073)           |
| Adjustment on valuation  | (13,198)                          | —                                     | —                                  | —   | —                             | —                                       | (13,198)          |
| At 31 December 2005      | —                                 | 4,502                                 | 80,835                             | 45,326  | 7,392                         | —                                       | 138,055           |
| Exchange realignment     | 1,563                             | 1                                     | 3,020                              | 1,143   | 288                           | —                                       | 6,015             |
| Provided for the year    | 13,064                            | 49                                    | 12,201                             | 6,573   | 590                           | —                                       | 32,477            |
| Eliminated on disposals  | —                                 | (735)                                 | (5,770)                            | (1,086)   | (147)                         | —                                       | (7,738)           |
| Adjustment on valuation  | (14,627)                          | —                                     | —                                  | —   | —                             | —                                       | (14,627)          |
| At 31 December 2006      | —                                 | 3,817                                 | 90,286                             | 51,956  | 8,123                         | —                                       | 154,182           |
| <b>CARRYING VALUES</b>   |                                   |                                       |                                    |   |                               |   |                   |
| At 31 December 2006      | 225,987                           | 1,552                                 | 77,602                             | 20,940  | 2,405                         | 4,844                                   | 333,330           |
| At 31 December 2005      | 224,826                           | 1,601                                 | 74,539                             | 24,375  | 2,938                         | 3,240                                   | 331,519           |

Note: Owner-occupied leasehold land is included in property, plant and equipment only when the allocation between the land and buildings elements cannot be made reliably.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 15. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Certain buildings erected on the lands of the Group in the PRC were not granted formal title of their ownership. At 31 December 2006, the net book value of buildings in the PRC for which the Group had not been granted formal title amounted to HK\$67,280,000 (2005: HK\$69,436,000). In the opinion of directors, the absence of formal title does not impair the value of the relevant buildings. The directors also believe that formal title to these buildings will be granted to the Group in due course.

The above items of property, plant and equipment other than construction in progress are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following rates per annum:

|                                   |  |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| Freehold land                     | Nil  |
| Leasehold land and buildings      | 2% or the remaining period of the leases, if shorter |
| Leasehold improvements            | 10-20%   |
| Plant and machinery               | 10-20%   |
| Furniture, fixtures and equipment | 20-33 $\frac{1}{3}$ %                                |
| Motor vehicles                    | 20-50%   |

The carrying values of land and buildings held by the Group at the balance sheet date comprises:

|   | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Held in Hong Kong under medium-term leases        | 51,300           | 46,200           |
| Held in the PRC under medium term land use rights | 136,867          | 141,326          |
| Held in Taiwan, freehold                          | 37,820           | 37,300           |
|   | <b>225,987</b>   | 224,826          |

Certain leasehold land and buildings of the Group with a carrying value of HK\$297,000 (2005: HK\$340,000) as at 31 December 2006 were valued by the directors, who estimated that their fair value was not materially different from their carrying amount.

The remaining land and buildings of the Group were revalued at 31 December 2006 by Grant Sherman Appraisal Limited, a firm of independent property valuers not connected with the Group. The land and buildings in Hong Kong and in the PRC of an aggregate carrying value of HK\$57,170,000 were valued on an open market value basis. The remaining land and buildings in the PRC amounting to HK\$130,700,000 and the land and buildings in Taiwan amounting to HK\$37,820,000 were valued on depreciated replacement cost basis.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 15. Property, plant and equipment *(continued)*

The Group revalued its land and buildings at the year end date. The revaluation resulted in a surplus over book values amounting to HK\$6,304,000 (2005: HK\$8,897,000), of which HK\$5,507,000 (2005: HK\$9,872,000) has been credited directly to the property revaluation reserve and HK\$797,000 (2005: HK\$975,000 charged to consolidated income statement) has been credited to consolidated income statement, respectively.

If the land and buildings had not been revalued, they would have been included in these consolidated financial statements at historical cost less accumulated depreciation at HK\$146,287,000 (2005: HK\$146,444,000).

## 16. Investment properties

|   | <u>HK\$'000</u>      |
|---|----------------------|
| <b>FAIR VALUE</b>   |                      |
| At 1 January 2005   | 12,000               |
| Net increase in fair value recognised in the income statement | <u>3,700</u>         |
| At 31 December 2005   | 15,700               |
| Net increase in fair value recognised in the income statement | <u>2,200</u>         |
| At 31 December 2006   | <u><u>17,900</u></u> |

The fair value of the Group's investment properties at 31 December 2006 have been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out on that date by Grant Sherman Appraisal Limited, a firm of independent property valuers not connected with the Group. The valuation was arrived at by reference to market transaction prices for similar properties.

The investment properties are held under long leases and are situated in Hong Kong.

## 17. Prepaid lease payments

The Group's prepaid lease payments of HK\$35,305,000 (2005: HK\$33,840,000) represent leasehold land in the PRC held under medium-term lease. An amount of HK\$717,000 (2005: HK\$870,000) is classified under current assets for reporting purpose.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 18. Intellectual property rights

|  | <i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--|-----------------|
| <b>COST</b>                            |                 |
| At 1 January 2005                      | 88,982          |
| Exchange realignment                   | (3,091)         |
| At 31 December 2005                    | 85,891          |
| Exchange realignment                   | 687             |
| At 31 December 2006                    | 86,578          |
| <b>AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT</b>     |                 |
| At 1 January 2005                      | 48,207          |
| Exchange realignment                   | (1,783)         |
| Provided for the year                  | 5,250           |
| Impairment loss recognised in the year | 8,540           |
| At 31 December 2005                    | 60,214          |
| Exchange realignment                   | 477             |
| Provided for the year                  | 3,956           |
| Impairment loss recognised in the year | 1,862           |
| At 31 December 2006                    | 66,509          |
| <b>CARRYING VALUES</b>                 |                 |
| At 31 December 2006                    | 20,069          |
| At 31 December 2005                    | 25,677          |

The amount represents the carrying amount of the Group's intellectual property rights acquired in 1998. The intellectual property rights entitle the Group to manufacture infant products using the registered technology for a period of 4 to 18 years from the date of acquisition. The net carrying amount will therefore be amortised over the remaining useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Review on the carrying amount of intellectual property rights was performed by the directors and specialists of the Group. Impairment loss was recognised as an expense when considered necessary.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 19. Interest in an associate

|                                   | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Cost of unlisted investment       | 11,700           | —                |
| Prior year Impairment loss        | (3,600)          | —                |
|                                   | <b>8,100</b>     | —                |
| Share of post-acquisition reserve | (71)             | —                |
| Share of post-acquisition losses  | (159)            | —                |
|                                   | <b>7,870</b>     | —                |

During the year, the Group converted a loan to Weblink Technology Limited (“Weblink”), the Group’s associate incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”), of gross amount approximating HK\$11,700,000 (against which an impairment loss of HK\$3,600,000 was made in the prior year), into equity interest in Weblink. Since all shareholders of the associate also converted their loans in proportion to their respective shareholdings, the Group remains 30% equity interest in Weblink.

Details of the Group’s associates at 31 December 2006 are as follows:

| Name of associate                 | Form of business structure | Place of incorporation/ establishment | Issued and fully paid share capital/ registered capital | Effective interest in the issued share capital/ registered capital held | Principal activity  |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|---|---|
| Weblink                           | Incorporated               | BVI                                   | US\$100   | 30%   | Investment holding  |
| FLT Hong Kong Technology Limited* | Incorporated               | BVI                                   | US\$1   | 30%   | Trading of optical fibre peripheral products                        |
| 珠海保稅區隆宇光電科技有限公司*                  | Established                | PRC                                   | US\$1,548,000   | 30%   | Manufacturing and distribution of optical fibre peripheral products |

\* wholly-owned subsidiaries of Weblink



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 19. Interest in an associate *(continued)*

The summarised consolidated financial information of Weblink is set out below:

|  | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Total assets   | 29,347                  | 33,788                  |
| Total liabilities                                    | (3,115)                 | (45,862)                |
| Net assets (liabilities)                             | 26,232                  | (12,074)                |
| Group's share of net assets of an associate          | 7,870                   | —                       |
| Revenue  | 22,924                  | 24,758                  |
| (Loss) profit for the year                           | (530)                   | 278                     |
| Group's share of result of an associate for the year | (159)                   | —                       |

## 20. Available-for-sale investments

The Group's available-for-sale investments at 31 December 2006 represent non-current investments in unlisted equity securities issued by private entities incorporated in the PRC and Taiwan. They do not have a quoted market price in an active market and as the range of reasonable fair value estimates is so significant, the corresponding fair values cannot be measured reliably. Accordingly, the investments are measured at cost less impairment at the balance sheet date.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 21. Deferred tax

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) provided (recognised) and movements thereon during the current and prior years:

|  | <b>Accelerated<br/>tax<br/>depreciation</b><br><i>HK\$'000</i> | <b>Revaluation<br/>of properties</b><br><i>HK\$'000</i> | <b>Others</b><br><i>HK\$'000</i> | <b>Total</b><br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--|--|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| At 1 January 2005                                    | 182  | 6,752   | (316)                            | 6,618                           |
| Charge (credit) to the income statement for the year | 52   | (2,129)   | (837)                            | (2,914)                         |
| Charge to equity for the year                        | —  | 280   | —                                | 280                             |
| At 1 January 2006                                    | 234  | 4,903   | (1,153)                          | 3,984                           |
| Charge (credit) to the income statement for the year | (91)   | 199   | (269)                            | (161)                           |
| Charge to equity for the year                        | —  | 2,993   | —                                | 2,993                           |
| Exchange difference                                  | —  | —   | 23                               | 23                              |
| At 31 December 2006                                  | 143  | 8,095   | (1,399)                          | 6,839                           |

The following is an analysis of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes:

|                          | <b>2006</b><br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Deferred tax assets      | <b>(1,930)</b>                 | (4,107)                 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | <b>8,769</b>                   | 8,091                   |
|                          | <b>6,839</b>                   | 3,984                   |

At 31 December 2006, the Group had unused tax losses of HK\$37,319,000 (2005: HK\$48,648,000). Deferred tax assets thereon have not been recognised because of the unpredictability of future profit streams. The unused tax losses will expire in five year's time from their initial recognition.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 22. Inventories

|                  | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Raw materials    | 59,170                  | 69,719                  |
| Work in progress | 23,271                  | 19,418                  |
| Finished goods   | 44,734                  | 32,656                  |
|                  | <b>127,175</b>          | 121,793                 |

During the year, an allowance of HK\$8,646,000 (2005: Nil) was made on obsolete and slow-moving inventory items identified. An allowance against finished goods of HK\$2,401,000 (2005: HK\$838,000) made in previous years was reversed and credited to cost of sales as there is a significant increase in the net realisable value.

## 23. Trade and other receivables

The Group has defined credit terms which are agreed with its trade customers. Included in trade and other receivables are trade receivables of HK\$147,918,000, net of provision of HK\$8,546,000 (2005: HK\$164,456,000, net of provision of HK\$6,879,000) and their aged analysis is as follows:

|                | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|----------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Within 30 days | 84,295                  | 88,899                  |
| 31 to 90 days  | 59,303                  | 47,292                  |
| Over 90 days   | 4,320                   | 28,265                  |
|                | <b>147,918</b>          | 164,456                 |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 24. Loan to an associate

|                              | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Loan to an associate         | —                       | 11,700                  |
| <i>Less:</i> impairment loss | —                       | (3,600)                 |
|                              | —                       | 8,100                   |

The amount as at 31 December 2005 was unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

During the year, the Group converted the loan to the associate into equity interest of that associate. Details of this conversion are set out in note 19.

## 25. Derivative financial instruments

At 31 December 2006, major terms of the outstanding foreign currency forward contracts are as follows:

| Notional amount                                | Forward Contract Rates     |
|--|----------------------------|
| 29 contracts to buy in total of USD25,000,000  | USD1 to RMB7.4500 — 7.7433 |
| 29 contracts to sell in total of USD25,000,000 | USD1 to RMB7.6314 — 7.7787 |

All the above contracts will be matured within 3 months to 12 months.

The above financial instruments are measured at fair value based on the prices for equivalent instruments at the balance sheet date quoted by financial institutions.

## 26. Bank balances and cash

Bank balances and cash of the Group comprise bank balances and short-term bank deposits that are interest bearing at market interest rates and are with maturity of three months or less. The bank deposits carry interest at rates ranged from 0.7% to 5.0% (2005: 0.7% to 4.1%) per annum.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 27. Trade and other payables

Included in trade and other payables are trade payables of HK\$120,436,000 (2005: HK\$128,384,000) and their aged analysis is as follows:

|                | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|----------------|------------------|------------------|
| Within 30 days | 49,477           | 53,892           |
| 31 to 90 days  | 65,517           | 51,010           |
| Over 90 days   | 5,442            | 23,482           |
|                | <b>120,436</b>   | <b>128,384</b>   |

## 28. Related party disclosures

During the year, the Group had transactions and/or balances with the directors and/or related parties. The transactions during the year and balances with them at the balance sheet date, are as follows:

(a) Transactions with related parties:

| Name of parties              | Interested directors                              | Nature of transactions   | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|------------------------------|---|--|------------------|------------------|
| 好萊兒嬰兒用品有限公司                  | (note i)  | Sales made by the Group  | 3,169            | 4,537            |
| Yojin Industrial Corporation | Huang Ying Yuan<br>Huang Chen Li Chu<br>(note ii) | Rental expenses paid by the Group (note v)<br>Sales of fixed assets by the Group | 581<br>7         | 636<br>—         |
| Chen Chin Yuan               | (note iii)  | Rental expenses paid by the Group (note v)                                       | 90               | 88               |
| Chen Hung Jung               | (note iv)   | Rental expenses paid by the Group (note v)                                       | 83               | 87               |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 28. Related party disclosures (continued)

- (b) Transactions with directors:

| Name of director  | Nature of transactions                     | 2006     | 2005     |
|-------------------|--|----------|----------|
|                   |  | HK\$'000 | HK\$'000 |
| Huang Ying Yuan   | Rental expenses paid by the Group (note v) | 209      | 219      |
| Chen Hsing Shin   | Rental expenses paid by the Group (note v) | 209      | 219      |
| Huang Chen Li Chu | Rental expenses paid by the Group (note v) | —        | 15       |

- (c) Other than the above, at 31 December 2006, the Group also had a loan from a minority shareholder of HK\$780,000 (2005: HK\$780,000). The loan is made by the minority shareholder to a subsidiary in proportion to its interests in that subsidiary. The loan is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
- (d) Compensation of key management personnel

The remunerations of directors, who are the key management of the Group, during the year are as follows:

|                          | 2006          | 2005         |
|--------------------------|---------------|--------------|
|                          | HK\$'000      | HK\$'000     |
| Short-term benefits      | 13,564        | 7,290        |
| Post-employment benefits | 52            | 64           |
|                          | <b>13,616</b> | <b>7,354</b> |

The remunerations of directors were decided by the board of directors, which is authorised by the shareholders, having regard to the performance of the individuals and market trends.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 28. Related party disclosures (continued)

Notes:

- i. 好萊兒嬰兒用品有限公司 is controlled by Huang Tien Cheng, who is a brother of Huang Ying Yuan, a director of the Company.
- ii. Huang Ying Yuan and Huang Chen Li Chu have beneficial interests in Yojin Industrial Corporation.
- iii. Chen Chin Yuan is a brother of Chen Hsing Shin, a director of the Company.
- iv. Chen Hung Jung is a brother of Huang Chen Li Chu, a director of the Company.
- v. The rentals were charged in accordance with the terms of the relevant tenancy agreements agreed by both parties.

## 29. Share capital

|   | Number of<br>ordinary shares | Amount<br>HK\$'000 |
|---|------------------------------|--------------------|
| Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each                            |                              |                    |
| <i>Authorised:</i>  |                              |                    |
| At 1 January 2005, 31 December 2005<br>and 31 December 2006 | 1,000,000,000                | 100,000            |
| <i>Issued and fully paid:</i>                               |                              |                    |
| At 1 January 2005 and 31 December 2005                      | 722,096,724                  | 72,210             |
| Shares repurchased and cancelled                            | (156,000)                    | (16)               |
| At 31 December 2006   | 721,940,724                  | 72,194             |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 29. Share capital (continued)

During the year, the Company repurchased its own shares through the Stock Exchange as follows:

| Month of repurchase | Number of<br>ordinary<br>shares of<br>HK\$0.10 each | Price per share |                | Aggregate<br>consideration<br>paid<br>HK\$ |
|---------------------|---|-----------------|----------------|--|
|                     |   | Highest<br>HK\$ | Lowest<br>HK\$ |  |
| May 2006            | 156,000   | 0.56            | 0.55           | 86,955                                     |

Save as described above, there was no purchase, sale or redemption of the shares of the Company by the Company or any of its subsidiaries during the year.

## 30. Share options

The Company adopted a share option scheme on 2 December 1998 (the "1998 Scheme") for the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors and eligible employees. Under the 1998 Scheme, the board of directors of the Company may grant options to eligible employees, including directors of the Company and its subsidiaries, to subscribe for shares in the Company for a consideration of HK\$1 for each lot of share options granted. An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the 1998 Scheme at any time after the date upon which the option is deemed to be granted and accepted and prior to the expiry of ten years from that date.

At 31 December 2006, the number of shares in respect of which options had been granted and remained outstanding under the 1998 Scheme was 13,000,000 (2005: 13,000,000), representing 1.8% (2005: 1.8%) of the shares of the Company in issue at that date.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 30. Share options *(continued)*

As a result of the amendments of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules on 1 September 2001, certain terms of the 1998 Scheme are no longer in compliance with the Listing Rules and the Company can no longer grant any further options under the 1998 Scheme without being in breach of the Listing Rules. Accordingly, the Company terminated the 1998 Scheme and adopted a new share option scheme (the “2002 Scheme”), which was approved at the Company’s annual general meeting held on 30 May 2002, for the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors and eligible participants.

Except that no further options may be granted under the 1998 Scheme subsequent to its termination, all the other provisions of the 1998 Scheme will remain in force so as to give effect to the exercise of all outstanding options granted under the 1998 Scheme prior to 1 September 2001 and all such options will remain valid and exercisable in accordance with the provisions of the 1998 Scheme.

According to the 2002 Scheme, the Board of the Company may offer to grant options to eligible employees, including directors of the Company or any of its subsidiaries and any suppliers, consultants, agents and advisers who have contributed to the Group, to subscribe for shares in the Company for a consideration of HK\$1 for each lot of share options granted.

Any offer to grant options should be accepted within 30 days from the date of offer. The total number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the 2002 Scheme and any other share option scheme of the Company at any time shall not exceed 10% of the shares of the Company in issue at any point in time. The number of shares in respect of which options may be granted to any individual in any one year is not permitted to exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s shareholders.

Options granted to substantial shareholders or any of its associates in excess of 0.1% of the Company’s share capital or with a value in excess of HK\$5 million must be approved in advance by the Company’s shareholders.

The directors may at its absolute discretion determine the period during which an option may be exercised, such period to expire not later than 10 years from the date of grant of the option. No option may be granted more than 10 years after the date of approval of the 2002 Scheme. Subject to earlier termination by the Company in general meeting or by the Board’s meeting, the 2002 Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years after the date of adoption of the 2002 Scheme. The exercise price is determined by the directors and shall not be less than the highest of (i) the closing price of the Company’s shares on the date on which the option is offered, (ii) the average closing price of the Company’s shares for the five business days immediately preceding the date of offer, and (iii) the nominal value of the share.

On 14 February 2006, the Company granted share options to certain eligible employees to subscribe for a total of 8,000,000 shares in the Company (equally divided into two batches, namely Batch I and Batch II) at an exercise price of HK\$0.54 per share under the 2002 Scheme.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 30. Share options (continued)

The eligible employees have rights to exercise their respective share options at any time during the period from the date after the share options have been vested to the expiry date.

The following table discloses movements in the Company's share options during the year ended 31 December 2006:

|                          | Date of grant    | Number of shares subject to share options                   |                               |                              |                                       |
|--------------------------|------------------|---|-------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
|                          |                  | Outstanding at<br>1 January 2005<br>and<br>31 December 2005 | Granted<br>during<br>the year | Lapsed<br>during<br>the year | Outstanding at<br>31 December<br>2006 |
| Category 1: Directors    |                  |   |                               |                              |                                       |
| Mr. Huang Ying Yuan      | 18 August 1999   | 4,000,000   | —                             | —                            | 4,000,000                             |
| Mr. Chen Hsing Shin      | 18 August 1999   | 3,500,000   | —                             | —                            | 3,500,000                             |
| Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu   | 18 August 1999   | 3,000,000   | —                             | —                            | 3,000,000                             |
| Mr. Leung Man Fai        | 18 August 1999   | 2,500,000   | —                             | —                            | 2,500,000                             |
| Total for directors      |                  | 13,000,000  | —                             | —                            | 13,000,000                            |
| Category 2: Employees    |                  |   |                               |                              |                                       |
| Total for employees      | 14 February 2006 | —   | 8,000,000                     | (386,000)                    | 7,614,000                             |
| Total for all categories |                  | 13,000,000  | 8,000,000                     | (386,000)                    | 20,614,000                            |

Details of specific categories of options are as follows:

| Date of grant               | Vesting period | Exercise period                   | Exercise price<br>HK\$ |
|-----------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------|
| 18 August 1999              | 4.5 months     | 1 January 2000 — 17 August 2009   | 1.26                   |
| 14 February 2006 (Batch I)  | 11 months      | 17 January 2007 — 16 January 2011 | 0.54                   |
| 14 February 2006 (Batch II) | 23 months      | 17 January 2008 — 16 January 2011 | 0.54                   |

The estimated fair values of the options granted on 14 February 2006 of Batch I and Batch II are HK\$0.15 and HK\$0.17 respectively.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 30. Share options (continued)

The fair value of the share options granted during the year under the 2002 scheme was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The inputs into the model were as follows:

|  | 2006         |
|--|--------------|
| Weighted average share price                     | HK\$0.65     |
| Exercise price                                   | HK\$0.54     |
| Expected volatility                              | 45.15%       |
| Expected life                                    | 3 to 4 years |
| Hong Kong Monetary Authority Exchange Fund Notes | 3.77%        |
| Expected dividend yield                          | 7.69%        |

Expected volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of the Company's share price over the past year. The expected life used in the model has been estimated, taking into account of the effects of non transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioral considerations.

The value of an option varies with different variables of certain subjective assumptions. Any change in the variables so adopted may materially affect the estimation of the fair value of an option.

In accordance with the above model, the Group recognised the total expense of HK\$810,000 for the year ended 31 December 2006 (2005: nil) in relation to share options granted by the Company.

## 31. Operating lease arrangements

### The Group as lessee

|  | 2006     | 2005     |
|--|----------|----------|
|  | HK\$'000 | HK\$'000 |
| Minimum lease payments paid under operating leases in respect of rented premises during the year | 2,832    | 2,213    |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 31. Operating lease arrangements (continued)

At the balance sheet date, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

|                                       | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Within one year                       | 70               | 100              |
| In the second to fifth year inclusive | —                | 67               |
|                                       | 70               | 167              |

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office premises and staff quarters.

### The Group as lessor

Property rental income earned during the year was HK\$363,000 (2005: HK\$396,000).

At the balance sheet date, the Group had contracted with tenant for the following future minimum lease payments:

|                 | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|-----------------|------------------|------------------|
| Within one year | —                | 363              |

## 32. Capital commitments

|   | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Capital expenditure in respect of acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted for but not provided in the consolidated financial statements | —                | 106              |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 33. Retirement benefit scheme

The Group operates an MPF Scheme for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of trustees. The Group contributes a certain percentage of relevant payroll costs to the Scheme.

The employees of the Group's subsidiaries in the PRC and Taiwan are members of the state-managed retirement benefit schemes operated by the PRC and Taiwan government respectively. The PRC and Taiwan subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of payroll costs to the retirement benefit schemes to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the retirement benefit schemes is to make the specified contributions.

## 34. Balance sheet of the company

The balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2006 is as follows:

|                                       | Notes | 2006<br>HK\$'000 | 2005<br>HK\$'000 |
|---------------------------------------|-------|------------------|------------------|
| Non-current asset                     |       |                  |                  |
| Interest in subsidiaries              |       | 244,660          | 244,660          |
| Current assets                        |       |                  |                  |
| Other receivables                     |       | 73               | 73               |
| Amount due from a subsidiary          | (a)   | 166,578          | 168,312          |
| Bank balances                         |       | 76               | 70               |
|                                       |       | 166,727          | 168,455          |
| Current liabilities                   |       |                  |                  |
| Other payables                        |       | 135              | 505              |
| Amounts due to subsidiaries           | (a)   | 200              | 1,552            |
|                                       |       | 335              | 2,057            |
| Net current assets                    |       | 166,392          | 166,398          |
| Total assets less current liabilities |       | 411,052          | 411,058          |
| Capital and reserves                  |       |                  |                  |
| Share capital                         |       | 72,194           | 72,210           |
| Reserves                              | (b)   | 338,858          | 338,848          |
|                                       |       | 411,052          | 411,058          |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 34. Balance sheet of the company (continued)

Notes:

- (a) Amount due from a subsidiary/amounts due to subsidiaries  
The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
- (b) Reserves

|  | Share<br>premium<br>HK\$'000 | Contributed<br>surplus<br>HK\$'000 | Capital<br>redemption<br>reserve<br>HK\$'000 | Share<br>option<br>reserve<br>HK\$'000 | Accumulated<br>(losses)<br>profits<br>HK\$'000 | Total<br>HK\$'000 |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|--|-------------------|
| At 1 January 2005                                  | 90,056                       | 244,461                            | 1,131  | —                                      | (726)  | 334,922           |
| Profit for the year                                | —                            | —                                  | —  | —                                      | 40,031   | 40,031            |
| Dividends (note 13)                                | —                            | —                                  | —  | —                                      | (36,105)                                       | (36,105)          |
| At 1 January 2006                                  | 90,056                       | 244,461                            | 1,131  | —                                      | 3,200  | 338,848           |
| Profit for the year                                | —                            | —                                  | —  | —                                      | 38,979   | 38,979            |
| Premium on repurchase of shares                    | (72)                         | —                                  | —  | —                                      | —  | (72)              |
| Transfer of reserve upon<br>cancellation of shares | —                            | —                                  | 16   | —                                      | (16)   | —                 |
| Employee share-based payments                      | —                            | —                                  | —  | 810                                    | —  | 810               |
| Dividends (note 13)                                | —                            | —                                  | —  | —                                      | (39,707)                                       | (39,707)          |
| At 31 December 2006                                | 89,984                       | 244,461                            | 1,147  | 810                                    | 2,456  | 338,858           |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 35. Particulars of principal subsidiaries

Details of the Company's principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2006 are as follows:

| Name of subsidiary                            | Place of incorporation/<br>establishment | Issued and fully paid share capital/<br>registered capital | Proportion of nominal value of issued share capital/<br>registered capital held by the Company<br>(Note a) | Principal activities<br>(Note b)                                |
|---|--|--|--|---|
| Angel Juvenile Products (Zhongshan) Co., Ltd. | PRC (Note c)                             | US\$2,400,000 registered capital                           | 100%   | Manufacture and trading of infant products                      |
| Glory Time Investments Limited                | BVI                                      | US\$1,540,000 ordinary shares                              | 76.6%  | Investment holding  |
| Lerado China Limited                          | BVI                                      | HK\$5,000 ordinary shares                                  | 100%   | Investment holding and trading of infant products in Taiwan     |
| Lerado Group Limited                          | BVI                                      | HK\$10,702 ordinary shares                                 | 100%   | Investment holding  |
| Lerado H.K. Limited                           | Hong Kong                                | HK\$5,000 ordinary shares                                  | 100%   | Trading of infant products in Hong Kong                         |
| Link Treasure Limited                         | BVI                                      | US\$5,000 ordinary shares                                  | 100%   | Provision of research and development services in Taiwan        |
| Shanghai Lerado Daily Article Co., Ltd.       | PRC (Note c)                             | US\$6,260,000 registered capital                           | 100%   | Manufacture and trading of nursery products                     |
| 中山市隆成日用制品有限公司                                 | PRC (Note c)                             | US\$20,750,000 registered capital                          | 100%   | Manufacture and trading of infant products                      |
| 中山市國宏塑膠製品有限公司                                 | PRC (Note c)                             | US\$2,800,000 registered capital                           | 76.6%  | Manufacture and trading of stroller wheels                      |
| 金和信股份有限公司                                     | Taiwan                                   | NTD205,000,000 ordinary shares                             | 100%   | Provision of purchasing services and trading of infant products |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 35. Particulars of principal subsidiaries (continued)

Notes:

- (a) The Company directly holds the interest in Lerado Group Limited, all other interests shown above are indirectly held by the Company.
- (b) The principal activities of the subsidiaries are carried out in the place of incorporation/establishment except as otherwise stated under principal activities above.
- (c) These PRC subsidiaries are foreign investment enterprises.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities subsisting at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affected the results, assets and liabilities of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

## 36. Segment information

### Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three major operating divisions — strollers, beds and playards and miscellaneous infant products. These divisions are the bases on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Principal activities are as follows:

|                               |   |  |
|-------------------------------|---|--|
| Strollers                     | — | manufacture and distribution of strollers  |
| Beds and playards             | — | manufacture and distribution of beds and playards  |
| Miscellaneous infant products | — | manufacture and distribution of miscellaneous infant products such as soft goods, car seats, high chairs, bouncers, walkers and etc. |
| Others                        | — | manufacture and distribution of battery-operated ride-on cars and other products   |



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 36. Segment information *(continued)*

### Business segments *(continued)*

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

2006

|  | Miscellaneous                |   |                                       |                           | Consolidated<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--|------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|
|  | Strollers<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | Beds and<br>playards<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | infant<br>products<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | Others<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |                                 |
| <b>REVENUE</b>   |                              |   |                                       |                           |                                 |
| External sales   | 505,842                      | 107,270                                 | 390,911                               | 121,442                   | 1,125,465                       |
| <b>RESULTS</b>   |                              |   |                                       |                           |                                 |
| Segment results  | 38,644                       | 6,306                                   | 33,828                                | 9,594                     | 88,372                          |
| Investment income  |                              |   |                                       |                           | 6,552                           |
| Fair value gain of investment properties                           |                              |   |                                       |                           | 2,200                           |
| Surplus arising on revaluation of<br>property, plant and equipment |                              |   |                                       |                           | 797                             |
| Share of result of an associate                                    |                              |   |                                       |                           | (159)                           |
| Finance cost   |                              |   |                                       |                           | (4)                             |
| Profit before tax  |                              |   |                                       |                           | 97,758                          |
| Income tax expense   |                              |   |                                       |                           | (9,410)                         |
| Profit for the year  |                              |   |                                       |                           | 88,348                          |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 36. Segment information *(continued)*

### Business segments *(continued)*

2006

#### BALANCE SHEET

|                                   | Miscellaneous         |                                  |                                |                    | Consolidated<br>HK\$'000 |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|
|                                   | Strollers<br>HK\$'000 | Beds and<br>playards<br>HK\$'000 | infant<br>products<br>HK\$'000 | Others<br>HK\$'000 |                          |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                     |                       |                                  |                                |                    |                          |
| Segment assets                    | 326,817               | 57,347                           | 230,722                        | 71,168             | 686,054                  |
| Interest in an associate          |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 7,870                    |
| Unallocated corporate assets      |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 285,496                  |
| Consolidated total assets         |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 979,420                  |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                |                       |                                  |                                |                    |                          |
| Segment liabilities               | 85,080                | 17,340                           | 63,110                         | 16,976             | 182,506                  |
| Unallocated corporate liabilities |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 16,476                   |
| Consolidated total liabilities    |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 198,982                  |

#### OTHER INFORMATION

|  | Miscellaneous         |                                  |                                |                    | Consolidated<br>HK\$'000 |
|--|-----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|
|  | Strollers<br>HK\$'000 | Beds and<br>playards<br>HK\$'000 | infant<br>products<br>HK\$'000 | Others<br>HK\$'000 |                          |
| Capital additions  | 9,510                 | 2,025                            | 7,366                          | 1,981              | 20,882                   |
| Depreciation of property,<br>plant and equipment                           | 14,555                | 2,637                            | 10,570                         | 4,715              | 32,477                   |
| Amortisation of intellectual property<br>rights and prepaid lease payments | 2,161                 | 265                              | 2,125                          | 240                | 4,791                    |
| Impairment loss on intellectual<br>property rights                         | 1,862                 | —                                | —                              | —                  | 1,862                    |
| Impairment for bad and<br>doubtful debts                                   | 1,342                 | 286                              | 1,169                          | 555                | 3,352                    |
| Loss on disposal of property, plant<br>and equipment                       | —                     | —                                | —                              | 45                 | 45                       |
| Net write down of inventories  | 2,845                 | 607                              | 2,206                          | 587                | 6,245                    |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 36. Segment information *(continued)*

### Business segments *(continued)*

2005

|  | Miscellaneous         |                                  |                                |                    | Consolidated<br>HK\$'000 |
|--|-----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|
|  | Strollers<br>HK\$'000 | Beds and<br>playards<br>HK\$'000 | infant<br>products<br>HK\$'000 | Others<br>HK\$'000 |                          |
| <b>REVENUE</b>   |                       |                                  |                                |                    |                          |
| External sales   | 516,259               | 115,408                          | 307,603                        | 108,058            | 1,047,328                |
| <b>RESULTS</b>   |                       |                                  |                                |                    |                          |
| Segment results  | 9,605                 | (2,457)                          | 3,113                          | 1,718              | 11,979                   |
| Unallocated corporate expenses                                     |                       |                                  |                                |                    | (3,600)                  |
| Deficit arising on revaluation of<br>property, plant and equipment |                       |                                  |                                |                    | (975)                    |
| Investment income  |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 2,894                    |
| Fair value gain of investment properties                           |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 3,700                    |
| Finance costs  |                       |                                  |                                |                    | (5)                      |
| Profit before tax  |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 13,993                   |
| Income tax expense   |                       |                                  |                                |                    | (3,439)                  |
| Profit for the year  |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 10,554                   |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 36. Segment information (continued)

### Business segments (continued)

2005

#### BALANCE SHEET

|                                   | Miscellaneous         |                                  |                                |                    | Consolidated<br>HK\$'000 |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|
|                                   | Strollers<br>HK\$'000 | Beds and<br>playards<br>HK\$'000 | infant<br>products<br>HK\$'000 | Others<br>HK\$'000 |                          |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                     |                       |                                  |                                |                    |                          |
| Segment assets                    | 347,907               | 66,237                           | 203,798                        | 79,653             | 697,595                  |
| Unallocated corporate assets      |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 211,588                  |
| Consolidated total assets         |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 909,183                  |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                |                       |                                  |                                |                    |                          |
| Segment liabilities               | 88,002                | 16,906                           | 48,881                         | 19,480             | 173,269                  |
| Unallocated corporate liabilities |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 10,584                   |
| Consolidated total liabilities    |                       |                                  |                                |                    | 183,853                  |

#### OTHER INFORMATION

|  | Miscellaneous         |                                  |                                |                    | Unallocated<br>HK\$'000 | Consolidated<br>HK\$'000 |
|--|-----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|
|  | Strollers<br>HK\$'000 | Beds and<br>playards<br>HK\$'000 | infant<br>products<br>HK\$'000 | Others<br>HK\$'000 |                         |                          |
| Capital additions  | 4,358                 | 909                              | 2,942                          | 1,319              | —                       | 9,528                    |
| Depreciation of property,<br>plant and equipment                           | 15,663                | 2,937                            | 9,821                          | 4,691              | —                       | 33,112                   |
| Amortisation of intellectual property<br>rights and prepaid lease payments | 2,659                 | 879                              | 2,351                          | 231                | —                       | 6,120                    |
| Impairment loss on intellectual<br>property rights                         | 2,811                 | 5,059                            | 670                            | —                  | —                       | 8,540                    |
| Impairment for bad<br>and doubtful debts                                   | 2,911                 | 663                              | 2,275                          | 1,109              | —                       | 6,958                    |
| Impairment loss on loan<br>to an associate                                 | —                     | —                                | —                              | —                  | 3,600                   | 3,600                    |
| Loss on disposal of property,<br>plant and equipment                       | 78                    | —                                | —                              | —                  | —                       | 78                       |

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2006

## 36. Segment information *(continued)*

### Geographical segments

The Group's manufacturing function is carried out in the PRC and the marketing function, sales support and research and development are carried out in Taiwan. The operations in Hong Kong include mainly finance and corporate administrations.

The Group's operations are principally located in the PRC, Taiwan and Hong Kong. The Group's administration is carried out in Taiwan and Hong Kong and the manufacturing function is carried out in the PRC.

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's sales by geographical market, irrespective of the origin of the goods:

|                          | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
|--------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| United States of America | 512,651                 | 480,984                 |
| Europe                   | 291,098                 | 301,296                 |
| Australia                | 40,060                  | 47,565                  |
| South America            | 105,709                 | 67,242                  |
| Others                   | 175,947                 | 150,241                 |
|                          | <b>1,125,465</b>        | 1,047,328               |

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of total assets, and additions to property, plant and equipment, analysed by the geographical area in which the assets are located:

|                | Carrying amount         |                         | Additions to property, plant and equipment |                         |
|----------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|-------------------------|
|                | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> | 2006<br><i>HK\$'000</i>                    | 2005<br><i>HK\$'000</i> |
| Segment assets |                         |                         |  |                         |
| PRC            | 386,094                 | 383,768                 | 19,606                                     | 9,002                   |
| Taiwan         | 191,918                 | 198,342                 | 1,186                                      | 524                     |
| Hong Kong      | 108,042                 | 115,485                 | 90   | 2                       |
|                | <b>686,054</b>          | 697,595                 | <b>20,882</b>                              | 9,528                   |